Financial Services of House of Representatives by House Resolution No. 5, One Hundred Seventh Congress, Jan. 3, 2001.

References in Other Laws to GS-16, 17, or 18 Pay RATES

References in laws to the rates of pay for GS-16, 17, or 18, or to maximum rates of pay under the General Schedule, to be considered references to rates payable under specified sections of Title 5, Government Organization and Employees, see section 529 [title I, §101(c)(1)] of Pub. L. 101-509, set out in a note under section 5376

§ 5510. Authorization

(a) Authorization of appropriations

There is hereby authorized to be appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency to carry out this chapter not to exceed \$12,000,000 for each fiscal year 1992 and 1993, not to exceed \$13,000,000 for fiscal year 1994, and not to exceed \$14,000,000 for each fiscal year 1995 and 1996.

Of such sums appropriated in a fiscal year, 25 percent shall be available for the activities of the Office of Environmental Education, 25 percent shall be available for the operation of the environmental education and training program, 38 percent shall be available for environmental education grants, 10 percent shall be available for support of the National Environmental Education and Training Foundation, and 2 percent shall be available to support awards pursuant to section 5507(e) of this title.

(c) Availability of funds to National Environmental Education and Training Foundation

Funds appropriated pursuant to this section may be made available to the National Environmental Education and Training Foundation to-

- (1) match partially or wholly the amount or value of contributions (whether in currency, services, or property) made to the Foundation by private persons and State and local governments; and
- (2) provide administrative services under section 5509(d) of this title:

Provided, That the Administrator determines that such funds will be used to carry out the statutory purposes of the Foundation in a manner consistent with the goals, objectives and programs of this chapter.

(Pub. L. 101–619, §11, Nov. 16, 1990, 104 Stat. 3339.)

CHAPTER 66-MORRIS K. UDALL AND STEWART L. UDALL FOUNDATION

5601 Findings. 5602 Definitions. 5603. Establishment of Morris K. Udall and Stewart L. Udall Foundation. Purpose of Foundation. 5604 5605 Authority of Foundation. Establishment of Morris K. Udall and Stewart 5606. L. Udall Trust Fund. Expenditures and audit of Trust Fund. 5607. 5607a. Environmental Dispute Resolution Fund. 5607b. Use of Institute by Federal agency or other entity. Administrative provisions.

Authorization of appropriations.

§ 5601. Findings

5608.

The Congress finds that—

- (1) for three decades, Congressman Morris K. Udall has served his country with distinction
- (2) Congressman Morris K. Udall has had a lasting impact on this Nation's environment, public lands, and natural resources, and has instilled in this Nation's youth a love of the air, land, and water;
- (3) Congressman Morris K. Udall has been a champion of the rights of Native Americans and Alaska Natives and has used his leadership in the Congress to strengthen tribal selfgovernance:
- (4) it is a fitting tribute to the leadership, courage, and vision Congressman Morris K. Udall exemplifies to establish in his name programs to encourage the continued use, enjoyment, education, and exploration of our Nation's rich and bountiful natural resources;

(5) the Foundation-

- (A) since 1995, has operated exceptional scholarship, internship, and fellowship programs for areas of study related to the environment and Native American tribal policy and health care;
- (B) since 1999, has provided valuable environmental conflict resolution services and leadership through the United States Institute for Environmental Conflict Resolution; and
- (C) is committed to continue making a substantial contribution toward public policy in the future by-
 - (i) playing a significant role in developing the next generation of environmental and Native American leaders; and
 - (ii) working with current leaders to improve decisionmaking on-
 - (I) challenging environmental, energy, and related economic problems; and
 - (II) tribal governance and economic is-
- (6) Stewart L. Udall, as a member of Congress, Secretary of the Interior, environmental lawyer, and author, has provided distinguished national leadership in environmental and Native American policy for more than 50 years:
- (7) as Secretary of the Interior from 1961 to 1969, Stewart L. Udall oversaw the creation of 4 national parks, 6 national monuments, 8 national seashores and lakeshores, 9 recreation areas, 20 historic sites, and 56 wildlife refuges;
- (8) it is fitting that the leadership and vision of Stewart L. Udall in the areas of environmental and Native American policy be jointly honored with that of Morris K. Udall through the foundation bearing the Udall name.

(Pub. L. 102-259, §3, Mar. 19, 1992, 106 Stat. 78; Pub. L. 111-90, §3, Nov. 3, 2009, 123 Stat. 2976.)

AMENDMENTS

2009—Pars. (5) to (8). Pub. L. 111-90 added pars. (5) to (8).

SHORT TITLE OF 2009 AMENDMENT

Pub. L. 111-90, §1, Nov. 3, 2009, 123 Stat. 2976, provided that: "This Act [amending this section, sections 5602, 5603, 5605 to 5607, 5607b, and 5608 of this title, and provisions set out as note under this section] may be cited